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APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 1

HOUSE BILL NO. 1001
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE OFFICIALS

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various
elected and appointed officials of the state of North Dakota;
to create and enact three new subsections to section 54-44-04
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the powers and
duties of the director of the department of accounts and
purchases and a revision of the stateé accounting and financial
reporting system; to amend and reenact subsection 8 of section
54~44-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the
powers and duties of the director of the department of
accounts and purchases; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereocf as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income the sums as hereinafter
provided to the various elected officials for the purpose of
defraying the expenses of the various elected officials of the state
of North Dakota, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending
June 30, 1983, as follows:

Subdivision 1.
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

Salaries and wages $ 803,202
Operating expenses 165,090
Equipment 4,000
Grants 330,000
Contingency fund 7,000
Lieutenant governor contingency 7,000
Total all funds $ 1,316,292
Less estimated income 330,000

Total general fund appropriation § 086,292
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Subdivision 2.
GOVERNOR'S ASSOCIATIONS
Fees and services 5 59,600
Total general fund appropriation g 59,600
Subdivision 3.
OLD WEST REGIONAL COMMISSION
Fees and services 5 100,000
Total general fund appropriation 5 100,000
Subdivision 4.
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
Salaries and wages $ 51,420
Operating expenses 9,560
Equipment 1,000
Total general fund appropriation 5 61,980
Subdivision 5.
SECRETARY OF STATE
Salaries and wages $ 685,107
Operating expenses 87,805
Equipment 10,280
Election law administration 50,000
Petition review 10,000
Total general fund appropriation 3 843,192
Subdivision 6.
SECRETARY OF STATE -~ PUBLIC PRINTING
Operating expenses 5 242,228
Total general fund appropriation g 242,228
Subdivision 7.
SECRETARY OF STATE
RECORDS MANAGEMENT AND MICROFILMING
Salaries and wages [} 148,841
Operating expenses 75,950
Equipment 119,500
Total general fund transfer and appropriation 3 344,291
Subdivision 8.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Salaries and wages $ 3,572,408
Operating expenses 1,261,559
Data processing 44,589
Equipment 179,400
Grants 747,000
Litigation fees 50,000
Garrison Diversion litigation 100,000
Total all funds $ 5,954,956
Less estimated income 730,000
Total general fund transfer and appropriation § 5,224,956
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Subdivision 9.
STATE AUDITOR
Salaries and wages
Operating expenses
Data processing
Equipment
Total general fund appropriation

Subdivision 10.
STATE TREASURER
Salaries and wages
Operating expenses
Data processing
Equipment
Total general fund appropriation

Subdivision 11.
STATE TAX COMMISSIONER
Salaries and wages
Operating expenses
Data processing
Equipment
Total general fund appropriation

subdivision 12.
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
Salaries and wages
Operating expenses
Data processing
Equipment
Total general fund appropriation

Subdivision 13.
LABOR COMMISSIONER

Salaries and wages
Operating expenses
Equipment
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund transfer and appropriation

Subdivision 14.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Salaries and wages
Operating expenses
Data processing
Equipment
Refunds
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund transfer and appropriation

$ 2,416,279
314,791
35,053
3,700

§ 2,769,823

$ 444,425
50,931
20,671

1,814

5 517,841

$ 5,473,146
1,348,670
954,596
29,254

§ 7,805,666

$ 829,666
102,057
26,969
4,255

g 962,947

$ 325,586
127,091

500

g 453,177
45,607

3 407,570

$ 3,220,894
5,203,248
1,318,378

104,110
. 50,000

$ 9,896,630

5,349,032

§ 4,547,598
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Subdivision 15.
AGRICULTURE COMMISSIONER

Salaries and wages $ 1,477,493
Operating expenses 597,774
Equipment 27,725
Grants 250,000
Total all funds § 2,352,992
Less estimated income 177,605
Total general fund transfer and appropriation § 2,175,387

Subdivision 16.
STATE OFFICERS EXPENSE PAYMENTS

In order to properly discharge their official duties the
following elected officials shall be paid the sum set forth opposite
their respective titles for the period beginning January 1, 1981,
and ending December 31, 1982. The sums are for expenses and moneys
expended in the discharge of official duty, and are to be paid
quarterly by the department of accounts and purchases without filing
of any itemized voucher or statement. The expense payments provided
by this Act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1981. The
legislative assembly specifically finds that the amount of
unvouchered expenses set forth for each of the state officials is
reasonable. It is the intent of this legislative assembly to
provide for the reasonable additional expenses of the elected state
officials beyond their salaries. These unvouchered expenses are
reasonably deemed necessary to offset inflationary increases in
personal expenses experienced by elected state officials as a result
of holding their offices.

EXPENSE EXPENSE

PAYMENT PAYMENT
OFFICIAL 1981 1982
Governor $ 7,027 $ 13,862
Secretary of State 5,008 9,880
Attorney general 5,681 11,206
Superintendent of public instruction 5,083 10,028
Tax commissioner 5,008 9,880
Insurance commissioner 5,008 - 9,880
Public service commissioners 29,524 44,140
Agriculture commissioner 5,008 9,880
State auditor 5,008 9,880
State treasurer 5,008 9,880
Labor commissioner 5,008 9,880
Total general fund appropriation for $230,767

state officers' expense payments

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated out
of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not
otherwise appropriated, the sum of $230,767, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, to carry out the provisions of subdivision 16 of
this Act.

Grand total general fund appropriation $ 28,280,138
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Grand total special funds appropriated S 6,632,244
Grand total all funds H.B. 1001 $ 34,912,382

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated for
salaries and wages for new positions shall be made available only
after certification to the executive office of the budget that the
additional employees allowed are actually in the employ of the
state.

SECTION 4. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 5. EXEMPTION. The funds herein appropriated for
subdivisions 2 and 3 of this Act shall not be subject to the
provisions of sections 54-27-10 and 54-27-11 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to the time during which appropriations
become available.

SECTION 6. INTENT. It is the intent of the legislative
assembly that $142,160 included in the agriculture commissioner
general fund appropriation in subdivision 15 of section 1 for
salaries and wages and operating expenses for a research analyst and
marketing specialist be expended only if federal funds are not
available for these positions during the 1981-83 biennium. If
federal funds are avallable for these positions, it is the intent of
the legislative assembly that the emergency commission approve
receipt of such funds by the agricultural commissioner.

SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE INTENT ~ OLD WEST REGIONAL COMMISSION
APPROPRIATION. It is the intent of the legislative assembly that
the appropriation for the o0ld west regional commission in
subdivision 3 of section 1 of this Act only be expended if federal
funds are available for the old west regional commission.

SECTION 8. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It 1is the intent of the
legislative assembly that the tax commissioner make a report to the
next legislative assembly on oil and gas tax collections resulting
from oil and gas tax audits conducted by the tax department. It is
also the intent of the legislative assembly that the tax
commissioner be allowed to employ audit personnel within authorized
numbers of positions at his discretion in the various divisions of
the tax department.

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT . Subsection 8 of section 54-44-04 of
the 1979 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code 1is hereby
amended and reenacted to read as follows:
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8. Shall keep the general accounts, reflecting for each fund
the resources and balance, together with current revenues
and expenditures, and may shall provide for an accrual
accounting system.

SECTION 10. Three new subsections to section 54-~44-04 of the
1979 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code are hereby created
and enacted to read as follows:

Shall coordinate the development of accounting and
financial related systems.

Shall create an accounting manual and provide sufficient
training of current and potential users concerning the
functions and use of a statewide accounting and reporting

system.

Shall prepare on an annual basis comprehensive financial
statements of the state of North Dakota.

SECTION 11. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated out
of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not
otherwise appropriated, the sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, to the department of accounts and purchases for
the purpose of revising the state accounting system for the biennium
beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983.

SECTION 12. EMERGENCY. This Act is hereby declared to be an

emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and
after its passage and approval.

Approved April 6, 1981
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CHAPTER 2

HOUSE BILL NO. 1002
(Committee on Appropriations)

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION AND
OIL EXTRACTION TAX ALLOCATION

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
superintendent of public instruction of the state of North
Dakota; and to amend and reenact subsections 1 and 3 of
section 7 of initiated measure No. 6 to change the allocation
of the proceeds of the oil extraction tax; and declaring an
emergency. .

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1.  APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the superintendent of
public instruction of the state of North Dakota, for the purpose of
defraying the expenses of the various divisions thereof, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Salaries and wages S 4,620,168
Operating expenses 2,103,794
Data processing 344,544
Equipment 92,917
Grants - special education 19,558,128
Grants - foundation aid 388,704,876
Grants - motorcycle safety 247,200
Grants - career education 60,000
Grants - school lunch program 1,891,080
Grants - federal grants 47,767,045
Total all funds 5465,389,752
Less estimated income 238,849,135
Total general fund appropriation 226,540,617

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
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certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holdings shall not affect or be construed to apply to
the remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated under
the income 1line item in section 1 of this Act the sum of
$169,266,667, cr such additional sums as may be available in the oil
extraction tax development fund to the superintendent of public
instruction for application to the foundation aid payments pursuant
to section 7 of initiated measure No. 6, enacted in the general
election of November 4, 1980.

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT . Subsections 1 and 3 of section 7 of
initiated measure No. 6 as adopted by the people at the general
election in 1980 are hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

1. Ferty-five §Sixty percent shall be allocated to the state
school aid program for use in accordance with  the
provisions of chapter 15~40.1 of the North Dakota Century
Code. It 1is the intent of the electors that--ether
apprepriatiens--made~by-the-legistative—-assembly-£for-state
aid-te-sehooig-in-accordanee-with-ehapter-15-40-1~-of~-the
Nerth--Baketa--Eentury--code-~when--added-~to--the--ameunt
aliocated-undex-this-subseetion--shail--provide--at--least
geventy---pereent--ef--Ehe--funds--required--to~~peet--the
edueationai-cest-per-pupit--in--elementary--and--secondary
edueation--as--determined--under--the--provisions--of-that
ehapter and the legislative assembly that the allocation
made by this subsection shall not exceed seventy percent
of the educational cost per pupil in public elementary and
secondary education as determined under the provisions of
chapter 15-40.1. Should the allocation exceed seventy
percent, the balance of the allocation above seventy
percent shall be deposited in the general fund. Should
the allocation not exceed seventy percent, it is the
intent of the electors and the legislative assembly that
other appropriations made by the legislative assembly for
state aid to schools in accordance with chapter 15-40.1,
when added to the amount allocated under this subsection,
shall provide at Ieast seventy percent of the funds
required to meet the educational cost per pupil in public
elementary and secondary education as determined under the
provisions of chapter 15-40.1.
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3. FPerty-five Thirty percent shall be allocated and credited
to the state's general fund for general state purposes and
as--an--offset-£for-the-reduction~-in-ineome~tax-revenue-and
fer~the-repiacement-of-the-county-tventy-one-mtil-property
tan~-eredit--for--school-as-provided-in-seetion-10-of-this
Aet.

SECTION 6. OIL EXTRACTION TAX COLLECTIONS. Effective on and
after April 1, 1981, collections from the state oil extraction tax
shall be allocated in accordance with section 5 of this Act.

SECTION 7. FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING APPROPRIATION. There is
hereby appropriated to the department of public instruction, from
moneys not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $700,000 of federal
revenue sharing funds, or such greater amounts as may be available,
for the purpose of using such funds in the foundation aid grant line
item in section 1 of this Act, during the biennium beginning July 1,
1981, and ending June 30, 1983. The moneys appropriated in this
section are reflected in the estimated income line item in section 1
of this Act.

SECTION 8. EMERGENCY . Sections 5 and 6 of this Act are

hereby declared to be emergency measures and shall be in full force
and effect from and after their passage and approval.

Approved April 6, 1981



10 CHAPTER 3 APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 3

HOUSE BILL NO. 1003
(Committee on Appropriations)

DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS AND PURCHASES

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
various divisions under the supervision of the director of
accounts and purchases of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the various divisions
under the supervision of the director of accounts and purchases of
the state of North Dakota for the purpose of defraying the expenses
thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending
June 30, 1983, as follows:

Subdivision 1.
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND PURCHASES

Salaries and wages $ 1,598,868
Operating expenses 1,259,946
Data processing 718,111
Equipment 20,287
Total all funds § 3,597,212
Less estimated income 1,266,229
Total general fund appropriation 5 2,330,983

Subdivision 2.
CENTRAL DATA PROCESSING

Salaries and wages $ 4,750,322
Operating expenses 7,287,728
Equipment 320,200
Total special funds appropriated § 12,358,250

Subdivision 3.
CENTRAL PERSONNEL DIVISION
Salaries and wages $ 689,702
Operating expenses 199,795
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Data processing 91,600
Equipment 2,800
Total all funds 5 983,897
Less estimated income 644,570
Total general fund appropriation ] 339,327
Grand total general fund appropriation s 2,670,310
Grand total special funds appropriated $ 14,269,049
Grand total all funds appropriated H.B. 1003 $ 16,939,359

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. TRANSFER AUTHORITY. Upon approval of the
emergency commission, the director of the department of accounts and
purchases may transfer between appropriation authority contained in
the various subdivisions in section 1 of this Act.

SECTION 5. OUT~OF-STATE TRAVEL. The legislative assembly
encourages all state agencies and institutions to not expend funds
for out-of-state travel during the 1981-83 biennium which exceed
out~of-state travel expenditures for the 1979-81 biennium. The
department of accounts and purchases shall make a report to the
budget section of the legislative council of expenditures by
departments for out-of-state travel during the first year of the
1981-83 biennium including the personnel involved and purposes of
the travel.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 4

HOUSE BILL NO. 1004
(Committee on Appropriations)

HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT

AN ACT making an appropriation for the homestead tax credit;
providing for the distribution of such funds; and declaring an
emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated to the state tax commissioner
for the purpose of reimbursing the homestead tax credit, for the

biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Grants, benefits, and claims $ 6,290,000
Total general fund appropriation § 6,290,000

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated out
of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not
otherwise appropriated, the sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, to the state tax commissioner for the purpose of
reimbursing the homestead tax credit, for the biennium beginning
July 1, 1979, and ending June 30, 1981.

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY . Section 2 of this Act is hereby

declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in effect from and
after its passage and approval.

Approved April 6, 1981
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CHAPTER 5

HOUSE BILL NO. 1005
(Committee on Appropriations)

PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REPLACEMENT

AN ACT making an appropriation for the distribution of funds for the
replacement of personal property taxes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated to the state tax commissioner
for the purpose of replacement of personal property taxes, for the

biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as

follows:

Grants, benefits, and claims $ 29,377,000

Total general fund appropriation 5 29,377,000
SECTION 2. DISTRIBUTION. The distribution of funds

appropriated under section 1 of this Act shall be made in accordance
with the formula for personal property tax replacement payments as
provided for in section 57-58-01. During the year ending June 30,
1982, such payments shall not exceed one-half of the total
appropriation provided for in this Act.

SECTION 3. CONTINGENT. Notwithstanding the provisions of
section 57-58-01, which contains the formula for personal property
tax replacement payments, the payments shall not exceed the amounts
as set forth in this Act. If the appropriation provided for in this
Act in any fiscal year is less than the amount determined by
applying the formula as contained in section 57-58-~01, the director
of the department of accounts and purchases shall pay only the
amount of funds available under this Act. Under such circumstances,
a method of proration shall be used that provides each eligible
recipient the same proportion of these funds as the percent of total
funds 1t would have received under the application of the formula
provided for in section 57-58-01.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 6

HOUSE BILL NO. 1006
(Committee on Appropriations)

DIRECTOR OF INSTITUTIONS

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various
divisions under the supervision of the director of
institutions of the state of North Dakota, to set out special
contingency fund guidelines; making an appropriation to the
permanent fund of the common schools for transfer of title of
the judicial wing and state office building to the state; to
amend and reenact section 10 of chapter 139 of the 1977
Session Laws of North Dakota, relating to the transfer of
title to the office building; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income to the director of
institutions of the state of North Dakota for the purpose of
defraying the expenses of the various divisions thereof, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Subdivision 1.
DIRECTOR OF INSTITUTIONS

Salaries and wages $ 2,816,078
Operating expenses 2,575,885
Institutional medical fees 660,400
Equipment 56,419
Capital improvements 3,166,450
Postage revolving 15,000
Special education contingency fund 300,000
Total general fund appropriation 5 9,590,232

Subdivision 2.
STATE COMMUNICATIONS
Operating expenses $ 5,390,237
Data processing 33,326
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Total all funds 5,423,563
Less estimated income 2,295,838
Total general fund appropriation g 3,127,725

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget +that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. SPECIAL EDUCATION CONTINGENCY FUND - GUIDELINES.
The money in the special education contingency fund shall be used by
the state-operated schools under the control of the director of
institutions for .expenses incurred for services to handicapped
individuals which are not provided for in the normal budget of the
school. These services shall be provided pursuant to contracts
between the state-operated school and the handicapped individual's
local school district. The contracts shall be approved by the local
school district, the superintendent of the state-operated school,
and the superintendent of public instruction. However, any transfer
of moneys in this fund must first be approved by the emergency
commission. If the transferred funds are used to establish
additional positions to provide educational or related services to a
particular handicapped individual at the state-operated school,
those additional positions shall be terminated when the handicapped
individual leaves the state-operated school.

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION TO THE PERMANENT FUND OF THE COMMON
SCHOOLS. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
lands and minerals trust fund in the state treasury, not otherwise
appropriated, the sum of $11,750,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary as determined by the budget section of the legislative
council, to the permanent fund of the common schools for the purpose
of effecting the transfer of title to the judicial wing and state
office building as provided by section 6 of this Act effective upon
approval of the budget section of the legislative council.

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 10 of chapter 139 of the 1977
Session Laws of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:

SECTION 10. TRANSFER OF TITLE - LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL BUDGET
SECTION APPROVAL. At-the-end-ef-the-censtructzon-eest--amertisaiion
peried--ef--Ffirfty--years After approval of the budget section of the
legislative council and upon deposit of the amount appropriated and
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approved under section 5 of this Act, the title in the office
building shall be transferred from the permanent fund of the common
schools to the state of North Dakota. Such rentals as may be
charged after the expiratien-ef-the-amertigatien-peried transfer of
title shall be deposited in the state general fund. The director of
institutions shall be responsible for maintenance of the building
after the expiratien-ef-the-amertisation-peried title is transferred
to the state.

Grand total general fund appropriation H.B. 1006 $12,717,957
Grand total special funds appropriation H.B. 1006 $14,045,838
Grand total all funds appropriated H.B. 1006 $26,763,795

SECTION 7. EMERGENCY. The 1line item entitled "Capital
Improvements" in subdivision 1 of section 1 of this Act is hereby
declared an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect
upon its passage and approval.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 7

HOUSE BILL NO. 1007
(Committee on Appropriations)

INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
state industrial school of the state of North Dakota; and
declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income to the state industrial
school under the supervision of the director of institutions of the
state of North Dakota, for the purpose of defraying the expenses of
the wvarious divisions thereof, for the biennium beginning
July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 3,372,975
Operating expenses 981,328
Data processing 1,800
Equipment 68,525
Capital improvements 174,500
Total all funds 5 4,599,128
Less estimated income 1,189,897
Total general fund transfer and appropriation § 3,409,231

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY. The line item entitled "capital
improvements" in section 1 of this Act is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure and shall be in effect from and after its passage
and approval.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 8

HOUSE BILL NO. 1008
(Committee on Appropriations)

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND
SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
school for the deaf and the school for the blind of the state
of North Dakota; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income to the school for the deaf
and the school for the blind under the supervision of the director
of institutions of the state of North Dakota, for the purpose of
defraying the expenses of the various divisions thereof, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Subdivision 1.
SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

Salaries and wages $ 2,662,512
Operating expense 490,100
Data processing 300
Equipment 114,315
Capital improvements 243,500
Total all funds § 3,510,727
Less estimated income 525,732
Total general fund transfer and appropriation § 2,984,995

Subdivision 2.
SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND

Salaries and wages $ 1,490,964
Operating expense 397,154
Data processing 250
Equipment 47,125
Capital improvements 293,000
Total all funds § 2,228,493

Less estimated income 343,641
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Total general fund transfer and appropriation $ 1,884,852
Grand total general fund appropriation $ 4,869,847
Grand total special funds appropriated $ 869,373
Grand total all funds appropriated H.B. 1008 $ 5,739,220

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be nunconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. The line items entitled "Capital
Improvements! in subdivisions 1 and 2 of section 1 of this Act are
hereby declared an energency measure and shall be in full force and
effect upon its passage and approval.

Approved April 6, 1981
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CHAPTER 9

HOUSE BILL NO. 1009
{Committee on Appropriations)

GRAFTON STATE SCHOOL AND SAN HAVEN

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
Grafton state school and San Haven of the state of North
Dakota; providing for a transfer of oil extraction tax funds;
and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income to the Grafton state school
and San Haven under the supervision of the director of institutions
of the state of ©North Dakota for the purpose of defraying the
expenses thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and
ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Subdivision 1.
GRAFTON STATE SCHOOL

Salaries and wages $ 24,491,425
Operating expense 5,065,017
Data processing 30,594
Equipment 354,805
Capital improvements 14,209,432
Total all funds § 44,151,273
Less estimated income 17,440,718
Total general fund transfer and appropriation § 26,710,555
Subdivigion 2.
SAN HAVEN
Salaries and wages $ 8,193,399
Operating expense 2,203,466
Data processing 2,000
Equipment 129,100
Capital improvements 1,886,000
Total all funds 5 12,413,965

Less estimated income 1,301,858
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Total general fund transfer and appropriation $ 11,112,107
Grand total general fund appropriation 5 37,822,662
Grand total special funds appropriated $ 18,742,576
Grand total all funds appropriated H.B. 1009 § 56,565,238

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. TRANSFER. The amounts  appropriated in
subdivision 1 of section 1 of this Act to Grafton state school for
the line item entitled "Less estimated income" includes $15,000,000
which shall be transferred to Grafton state school operating fund
from the special trust fund created by subdivision 2 of section 7 of
initiated measure No. 6 approved on November 4, 1980.

SECTION 4. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 5. EMERGENCY. The line items entitled "Capital
improvements" in subdivision 1 and subdivigion 2 of section 1 of
this Act are hereby declared an emergency measure and shall be in
full force and effect upon its passage and approval.

Approved April 6, 1981



22 CHAPTER 10 APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 10

HOUSE BILL NO. 1010
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
radio communications department of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided 1in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the state radio
communications department under the supervision of the director of
institutions of the state of North Dakota for the purpose of
defraying the expenses thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1,
1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 1,246,351
Operating expenses 321,452
Data processing 134,483
Equipment 39,480
Total general fund transfer and appropriation § 1,741,766

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 11

HOUSE BILL NO. 1011
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE PENITENTIARY

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
state penitentiary and various divisions thereof of the state
of North Dakota; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds providéd in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income to the state penitentiary and
the roughrider industries under the supervision of the director of
institutions of the state of North Dakota, for the purpose of
defraying the expenses of the various divisions thereof, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Subdivision 1.
STATE PENITENTIARY

Salaries and wages 5 5,546,804
Operating expense : 2,683,034
Equipment 185,030
Capital improvements 8,049,542
Ed information center 29,200
Total all funds $ 16,493,610
Less estimated income 587,823
Total general fund transfer and appropriation $ 15,905,787

Subdivision 2.
ROUGHRIDER INDUSTRIES

Salaries and wages $ 702,076
Operating expense 4,099,575
Egquipment 298,700
Capital improvements 2,631,528
Total all funds § 7,731,879

Less estimated income $ 5,100,351
Total general fund transfer and appropriation § 2,631,528
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Grand total general fund appropriation $ 18,537,315
Grand total special funds appropriated $ 5,688,174
Grand total all funds appropriated H.B. 1011 $ 24,225,489

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION., All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and 1if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. The 1line items entitled "capital
improvements" in subdivision 1 and subdivision 2 of section 1 of
this Act are hereby declared emergency measures and shall be in full
force and effect upon their passage and approval.

Approved April 6, 1981
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CHAPTER 12

HOUSE BILL NO. 1012
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE LIBRARY

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
state library of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the state library under
the supervision of the director of institutions of the state of
North Dakota, for the purpose of defraying the expenses thereof, for
the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Salaries and wages S 986,136
Operating expenses 773,211
Data processing 26,600
Equipment 13,750
Grants, benefits, and claims 1,150,000
Total all funds § 2,949,697
Less estimated income 929,824
Total general fund transfer and appropriation § 2,019,873

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
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remaining items of appropriation herein or purpose provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION. Included in the line item entitled
"Grants, benefits, and claims" in section 1 of this Act is
$1,100,000 for aid to public libraries of which no more than one-
half is to be expended during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1982.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 13

HOUSE BILL NO. 1013
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE HOSPITAL

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
state hospital of the state of North Dakota; and declaring an
emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys 1in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the state hospital of the
state of North Dakota for the purpose of defraying the expenses of
the various divisions thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1,
1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 30,516,821
Operating expenses 5,300,951
Data processing 297,308
Equipment 574,636
Capital improvements 2,489,523
Total all funds § 39,179,239
Less estimated income 9,693,000
Total general fund transfer and appropriation 5 29,486,239

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
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remaining items of appropriation herein or purpose provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. The line item entitled "Capital
Improvements" in section 1 of this Act is hereby declared an

emergency and shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and
approval.

Approved April 6, 1981
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CHAPTER 14

HOUSE BILL NO. 1014
{(Committee on Appropriations)

SOLDIERS HOME

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
soldiers' home of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the soldiers' home of the
state of North Dakota for the purpose of defraying the expenses
thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June
30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 1,278,150
Operating expenses 753,484
Data processing 195
Equipment 43,642
Capital improvements 462,069
Total all funds § 2,537,540
Less estimated income 1,258,758
Total general fund transfer and appropriation $ 1,278,782

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.
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SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated from
excess funds in the sinking fund for the state of North Dakota
general obligation bonds, Vietnam conflict adjusted compensation
series, the sum of $462,069 for capital improvements as included in
section one of this Act under the income line item.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 15

HOUSE BILL NO. 1015
(Committee on Appropriations)

MISCELLANEOUS FUNDS AND ORGANIZATIONS

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying expenses of various
commissions, departments, and divisions thereof of the state
of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from income to the wvarious stated commissions, departments, and
divisions of the state of North Dakota for defraying the expenses
for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983,
as follows:

Subdivision 1.
ARREST AND RETURN OF FUGITIVES

Fees and services s 20,000
Total general fund appropriation $ 20,000

Subdivision 2.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBWORK

Grants, benefits and claims $ 31,800
Total general fund appropriation $ 31,800

Subdivision 3.

CAPITOL GROUNDS PLANNING COMMISSION

Fees and services 5 24,000
Total general fund appropriation $ 24,000

Subdivision 4.

COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS

Fees and services S 13,860
Total general fund appropriation [ 13,860

Subdivision 5.
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS
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Fees and services 5 58,600
Total general fund appropriation $ 58,600

Subdivision 6.
EDUCATION COMMISSION OF THE STATES
Fees and services S 55,170
Total general fund appropriation s 55,170

Subdivision 7.
FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION

Grants, benefits and claims 5 30,000
Total general fund appropriation S 30,000

Subdivision 8.

MISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS

Grants, benefits and claims $ 140,000
Total general fund appropriation $ 140,000

Subdivision 9.

NURSES' SCHOLARSHIP

Operating expenses $ 5,000
Grants, benefits and claims 116,000
Total all funds $ 121,000
Less estimated income 31,000
Total general fund appropriation ] 90,000

Subdivision 10.

THEODORE ROOSEVELT ROUGH RIDER AWARD

Grants, benefits and claims ] 5,000
Total general fund appropriation 5,000
Grand total general fund appropriation $ 468,430
Grand total special funds appropriated $ 31,000
Grand total all funds H.B. 1015 $ 499,430

SECTION 2. EXEMPTION. The funds herein appropriated for
subdivisions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 8 of this Act shall not be subject
to the provisions of sections 54-27-10 and 54-27-11 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to the time during which
appropriations become available.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated in
addition to the appropriation provided in subdivision 9 of section 1
of this Act for nurses' scholarships, all funds as may be on deposit
in the nurses' scholarship loan fund as provided for in North Dakota
Century Code section 43~12-35.

Approved March 3, 1981



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 16 33

CHAPTER 16

HOUSE BILL NO. 1016
(Committee on Appropriations)

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING COUNCIL

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
educational broadcasting council of the gtate of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to  the educational
broadcasting council of the state of North Dakota for the purpose of
defraying the expenses thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1,
1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages S 62,963
Operating expenses 51,276
Equipment 2,500
Capital improvements 350,000
Grants 500,000
Total general fund appropriation S 966,739

SECTION 2. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be wunconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holdings shall not affect or be construed to apply to
the remaining items of appropriation herein or purpose provided for
herein.

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the
legislative assembly that the funds appropriated for salaries and
wages in section 1 of this Act be spent in accordance with a
flexible personnel policy which recognizes +that the educational
broadcasting council's role is in transition. Also, $20,000 of the
funds appropriated for operating expenses in section 1 of this Act
shall be spent on a study and negotiations to secure the allocation
and reservation of radio frequencies, and for formation and
activation of a statewide public radio network under the operational
control of the board of higher education.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 17

HOUSE BILL NO. 1017
(Committee on Appropriations)

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of
unemployment insurance for the various departments and
institutions of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated from special funds derived from federal funds and/or
other income, to the department of accounts and purchases for the
purpose of making payments for unemployment insurance claims, for
the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Grants, benefits and claims $ 1,000,000
Total appropriation special funds $ 1,000,000
SECTION 2. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All

Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the

remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

Approved February 2, 1981
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CHAPTER 18

HOUSE BILL NO. 1018
(Committee on Appropriations)

EMERGENCY COMMISSION

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the unforeseen expenses
of the various agencies and institutions of the state of North
Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much - thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the emergency commission
for the purpose of defraying the unforeseen expenses of the various
agencies and institutions of the state of North Dakota, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

State contingencies $ 500,000
Disaster contingencies 500,000
Total general fund appropriation § 1,000,000

SECTION 2. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION. The funds appropriated in section
one of this Act under the 1line item entitled ‘"Disaster
contingencies" shall be available to defray the costs of state
agencies and institutions which arise as a result of natural
disasters.

Approved February 20, 1981



36 CHAPTER 19 APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 19

HOUSE BRILL NO. 1019
(Committee on Appropriations)

DIVISION OF SURPLUS PROPERTY

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
division of surplus property of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, +to the department of
accounts and purchases of the state of North Dakota, for the purpose
of defraying the expenses of the division of surplus property, for
the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Salaries and wages $ 229,035
Operating expenses 205,769
Data processing 9,962
Equipment 12,500
Contingency 20,000
Total all funds $ 477,266
Less estimated income 366,712
Total general fund appropriation S 110,554
SECTION 2. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All

Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be wunconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the

remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It 1is the intent of the

legislative assembly that the division of surplus property become
self-supporting by the close of the biennium ending June 30, 1983.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 20

HOUSE BILL NO. 1021
(Committee on Appropriations)

PARDON BOARD AND
PAROLE AND PROBATION OFFICE

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
pardon board and the parole and probation office of the state
of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the pardon board and the
parole and probation office of the state of North Dakota, for the
purpose of defraying the expenses thereof, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Subdivision 1.
PARDON BOARD

Fees and services S 1,200
Total general fund appropriation g 1,200

Subdivision 2.
PAROLE AND PROBATION OFFICE

Salaries and wages $ 1,229,680
Operating expenses 175,300
Equipment 36,000
Total general fund transfer and appropriation 5 1,440,980
Grand total general fund appropriation $ 1,442,180

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees added facilities shall be made available
only after certification to the executive office of the budget that
newly anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPQOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purpose provided for
herein.

Approved April 6, 1981



38 CHAPTER 21 APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 21

HOUSE BILL NO. 1022
(Committee on Appropriations)

FEDERAL AID COORDINATOR OFFICE

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
federal aid coordinator office of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys 1in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the federal aid
coordinator office of the state of North Dakota for the purpose of
defraying the expenses thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1,
1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 1,635,689
Operating expenses 2,387,147
Data processing 47,912
Equipment 5,210
Grants, benefits, and claims 6,629,000
Total all funds $10,704,958
Less estimated income 9,677,333
Total general fund appropriation § 1,027,625

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court oxr courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 22

HOUSE BILL NO. 1023
(Committee on Appropriations)

ADJUTANT GENERAL

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
adjutant general of the state of North Dakota; and declaring
an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the adjutant general of
the state of North Dakota for the purpose of defraying the expenses
of the various divisions thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1,
1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 1,895,809
Operating expenses 1,368,852
Inauguration 4,000
Army guard service contract 700,000
Equipment 38,000
Training site contract 400,000
Capital improvements 810,000
Recruiting and retention 200,000
Total all funds S 5,416,661
Less estimated income 2,791,487
Total general fund transfer and appropriation $ 2,625,174
SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided for in

section 1 of this Act for capital improvements in the amount of
$810,000, are hereby appropriated from the sinking fund for the
state of North Dakota general obligation bonds, Vietnam conflict
adjusted compensation series.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
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to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS. The portion of the capital
improvement funds appropriated in section 1 of this Act in the
amount of $240,000 shall be expended for participation in the
construction of local armories except that an amount not to exceed
550,000 of such appropriation may be expended by the adjutant
general, together with other appropriated state and federal funds
for the completion and equipping of the armory to be located at Camp
Gilbert C. Grafton. Any portion of the funds provided for in
section 1 of this Act not required for the construction of a steam
heating plant and system at Camp Gilbert C. Grafton may be expended
by the adjutant general for the completion and equipping of the
armory to be located at Camp Gilbert C. Grafton.

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated the
sum of $243,000 out of the sinking fund for the state of North
Dakota general obligation bonds, Vietnam conflict adjusted
compensation series, and $243,000 of the interest earned in the
national guard tuition trust fund, to the adjutant general for the
purpose of reimbursing appropriate schools for any tuition fees
waived 1in accordance with chapter 37-07.1 of the North Dakota
Century Code for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending on
June 30, 1983. This appropriation shall not be subject to the
provisions of section 54-27-10.

Grand total general fund appropriation H.B. 1023 $2,625,174
Grand total special funds appropriated H.B. 1023 3,277,487
Grand total all funds appropriated H.B. 1023 $5,902,661

SECTION 6. EMERGENCY. The portion of the capital improvement
funds in the amount of $240,000 for the construction of local
armories and the portion of capital improvement funds in the amount
of $180,000 for a steam heating plant at Camp Grafton as
appropriated in section 1 of this Act, together with section 4 of
this Act, are hereby declared to be emergency measures and shall be
in full force and effect from and after their passage and approval.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 23

HOUSE BILL NO. 1024
(Committee on Appropriations)

DIVISION OF DISASTER EMERGENCY SERVICES

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
division of disaster emergency services of the state of North
Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the division of disaster
emergency services under the supervision of the adjutant general of
the state of North Dakota for the purpose of defraying the expenses
thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June
30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 851,565
Operating expenses 292,643
Data processing 900
Equipment 31,500
Total all funds 51,176,608
Less estimated income 806,152
Total general fund appropriation 5 370,456

SECTION 2. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 24

HOUSE BILL NO. 1025
(Committee on Appropriations)

CIVIL AIR PATROL

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
civil air patrol of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the civil air patrol of the
state of North Dakota for the purpose of defraying the expenses
thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June
30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 26,453
Operating expenses 62,259
Equipment 5,600
Total general fund appropriation 5 94,312

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and 1if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. NONCONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT PLAN. For the agency
named in this Act $814 is included in the salaries and wages line
item to fund a noncontributory employee retirement plan. The amount
referred to in this section shall not be used for any purpose other
than to fund a noncontributory retirement program for state
employees., If the forty-seventh legislative assembly does not
provide by statute for a noncontributory retirement program for
state employees, such amounts shall remain in the salaries and wages
line item until such line item is canceled on July 30, 1983.

Approved March 16, 1981
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CHAPTER 25

HOUSE BILL NO. 1026
(Committee on Appropriations)

INSURANCE PREMIUM TAXES

AN ACT making an appropriation for the payment of insurance premium
taxes to fire departments.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, +to the commissioner of
insurance for the purpose of making payments of insurance premiums
to fire departments, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and
ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Grants, benefits, and claims 5 3,811,500
Total general fund appropriation $ 3,811,500

SECTION 2. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

Approved March 3, 1981
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CHAPTER 26

HOUSE BILL NO. 1027
{(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE HISTORICAL BOARD AND
INTERNATIONAL PEACE GARDEN

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
state historical board and international peace garden of the
state of North Dakota; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the state historical
board and the international peace garden of the state of North
Dakota for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the various

divisions thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and

ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Subdivision 1.
STATE HISTORICAL BOARD

Salaries and wages $ 2,109,406
Operating expenses 1,054,734
Data processing 42,205
Equipment 163,140
Grants, benefits, and claims 500,000
Capital improvements 450,000
Total all funds $ 4,319,485
Less estimated income 731,313
Total general fund appropriation $ 3,588,172
Subdivision 2.
INTERNATIONAL PEACE GARDEN
Capital improvements s 25,000
Grants, benefits, and claims 317,000
Total general fund appropriation 5 342,000
Grand total general fund appropriation $ 3,930,172
Grand total special fund appropriation S 731,313
Grand total all funds appropriated H.B. 1027 $ 4,661,485
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SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and 1if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. It is the intent of the legislative assembly that
the reduction of $254,550 to the capital improvements line item
recommended in the executive budget is a reduction related to
improvements at Fort Totten historic site. It is also intended that
$20,000 of the capital improvements line item be used to install a
sprinkler system at the little theater at Fort Totten historic site.

SECTION 5. EMERGENCY . The 1line item entitled "capital
improvements" in subdivision 2 of section 1 of this Act is hereby
declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in effect from and
after its passage and approval.

Approved April 6, 1981
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CHAPTER 27

HOUSE BILL NO.1028
(Committee on Appropriations)

COUNCIL ON THE ARTS

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
council on the arts of the state of Noxrth Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the council on the arts
of the state of North Dakota, for the purpose of defraying the
expenses thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and
ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages 5 147,737
Operating expenses 84,726
Equipment 1,395
Grants, benefits, and claims 1,012,200
Total all funds 81,246,058
Less estimated income 957,200
Total general fund appropriation § 288,858

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION. All income from the cultural arts
endowment fund is hereby appropriated for the furthering of the
cultural arts in the state of North Dakota.

SECTION 4. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

Approved April 6, 1981
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CHAPTER 28

HOUSE BILL NO. 1029
(Committee on Appropriations)

SOIL CONSERVATION COMMITTEE
AND DISTRICTS

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
soil conservation committee and soil conservation districts of
the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the soil conservation
committee and districts of the state of North Dakota for the purpose
of defraying the expenses of the various divisions thereof, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Salaries and wages $ 396,916
Operating expenses 343,622
Data processing 300
Equipment 750
Grants, benefits, and claims 13,000
Total general fund appropriation § 754,588

SECTION 2. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 29

HOUSE BILL NO. 1030
(Committee on Appropriations)

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
geological survey of the state of North Dakota; and declaring
an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the lands and minerals trust fund
in the state treasury as provided for in section 15-08.1-08 of the
North Dakota Century Code, not otherwise appropriated, and from
special funds derived from federal funds and/or other income, to the
geological survey under the supervision of the board of higher
education of the state of North Dakota, for the purpose of defraying
the expenses of the various divisions thereof, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 2,868,267

Operating expenses 684,997

Data processing 82,334

Equipment 545,089

Contingency 250,000

Total appropriation - lands and minerals $ 4,430,687
trust fund

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 29 49

remaining

items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein. :

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. This Act is hereby declared to be an

emergency measure and shall be in effect from and after its passage
and approval.

Approved April 13, 1981
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CHAPTER 30

HOUSE BILL NO. 1031
(Committee on Appropriations)

WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
water commission of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys 1in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to +the state water
commission of the state of North Dakota, for the purpose of
defraying the expenses of the various divisions thereof, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Salaries and wages $ 3,888,404
Operating expenses 1,204,211
Data processing 177,030
Equipment 371,015
Contracts 3,280,000
Total all funds $ 8,920,660
Less estimated income 1,377,929
Total general fund appropriation $ 7,542,731

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and 1if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
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remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated out
of federal funds, the sum of $480,938, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, to the state water commission for the rural water office
for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983,
as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 246,378
Fees and services 108,160
supplies and materials 6,400
Grants, benefits, and claims 120,000
Total special fund appropriation [3 480,938
Grand total general fund appropriation $ 7,542,731
Grand total special fund appropriation $ 1,858,867
Grand total all funds appropriated H.B. 1031 $ 9,401,598

Approved April 1, 1981
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CHAPTER 31

HOUSE BILL NO. 1033
(Committee on Appropriations)

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
parks and recreation department of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the parks and recreation
department of the state of North Dakota, for the purpose of
defraying the expenses of the various divisions thereof, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as
follows:

Salaries and wages $ 2,587,546
Operating expenses 1,817,788
Data processing 56,000
Equipment 400,000
Capital improvements 834,500
Marina - Fort Stevenson state park 800,000
Grants, benefits, and clains 9,362,500
Total all funds § 15,858,334
Less estimated income 10,108,682
Total general fund transfer and appropriation § 5,749,652

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be wunconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
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cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. INTENT. It is the intent of the legislative
assembly that $190,152 of funds from the young adult conservation
corps included in the salaries and wages line item in section 1 be
used to employ six positions during the 1981-83 biennium. If any
portion of these funds is not available to the parks and recreation
department, the number of positions employed with these funds shall
be reduced proportionately. It is the intent of the legislative
assembly that no state general fund moneys be used to pay salaries
for these positions.

SECTION 5. INTENT. It is the intent of the legislative
assembly that $300,000 of +the operating expense line item in
section 1 be wused for the development of master plans at Fort
Lincoln state park, Lewis and Clark state park, Turtle River state
park, and Fort Stevenson state park. No capital improvement
projects shall be commenced at these parks until the long-range
facilities portion of these master plans is completed.

SECTION 6. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the
legislative assembly that the approprlatlon for capital improvements
and grants, benefits, and claims in section 1 of this Act be
expended at the discretion of the parks and recreation department
and the state outdoor recreation interagency council respectively.
The parks and recreation department shall present an itemized 1list
to the 1983 legislative assembly of the amount expended for various
projects from these line item appropriations.

Approved April 6, 1981
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CHAPTER 32

HOUSE BILL NO. 1034
(Committee on Appropriations)

BONDING FUND AND
FIRE AND TORNADO FUND

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
bonding fund and the fire and tornado fund of +the state of
North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in special funds in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, derived from federal funds
and/or other income, to the bonding fund and the fire and tornado
fund under the supervision of the commissioner of insurance of the
state of North Dakota, for the purpose of defraying the expenses
thereof, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June
30, 1983, as follows:

Subdivision 1.
BONDING FUND

Salaries and wages 5 35,158
Operating expenses 18,823
Data processing . ) 747
Contingent 3,000
Total appropriation from state bonding fund [ 57,728

Subdivision 2.
FIRE AND TORNADO FUND

Salaries and wages $ 138,110
Operating expenses 71,516
Data processing 16,315
Contingent 4,000
Total appropriation from state fire and $ 229,941

tornado fund
Grand total special funds appropriated H.B. 1034 $ 287,669

SECTION 2. NONCONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT PLANS. For the
agencies named in this Act the following amounts are included in the
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salaries and wages line items to fund noncontributory state employee
retirement programs.

Bonding Fund $ 2,519
Fire and Tornado Fund 10,396

Total § 12,915

The amounts referred to in this section shall not be used for any
purpose other than to fund noncontributory retirement programs for
state employees. If the forty-seventh legislative assembly does not
provide by statute for noncontributory retirement programs for state
employees, such amounts shall remain in each salary and wages line
item until such line item is canceled on July 30, 1983.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purpose provided for
herein.

Approved March 3, 1981
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CHAPTER 33

HOUSE BILL NO. 1035
(Committee on Appropriations)

'UNSATISFIED JUDGMENT FUND

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the administrative
expenses of the unsatisfied judgment fund of the state of
North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the unsatisfied judgment fund in
the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the unsatisfied
judgment fund, which is under the supervision of the commissioner of
insurance, for the purpose of defraying the administrative expenses
of the fund, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending
June 30, 1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 36,130
Operating expenses 6,528
Equipment 550
Total appropriation from unsatisfied $ 43,208

judgment fund

SECTION 2. NONCONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT PLAN. For the agency
named in this Act $1,200 is included in the salaries and wages line
item to fund a noncontributory employee retirement program. The
amount referred to in this section shall not be used for any purpose
other than to fund a noncontributory retirement program for state
employees. If the forty-~-seventh legislative assembly does not
provide by statute for a noncontributory retirement program for
state employees, such amount shall remain in each salaries and wages
line item until such line item is canceled on July 30, 1983.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
;emaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
erein.

Approved March 9, 1981
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CHAPTER 34

HOUSE BILL NO. 1036
(Committee on Appropriations)

AGRICULTURAL COUNCILS AND COMMISSIONS

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various
agricultural councils and commissions of the state of North
Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income, to the various agricultural
councils and commissions of the state of North Dakota, for the
purpose of defraying the expenses thereof, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Subdivision 1.
EDIBLE BEAN COUNCIL

Fees and services 5 239,900
Operating expenses 100
Total appropriation from edible bean fund 5 240,000

Subdivision 2.
SUNFLOWER COUNCIL

Salaries and wages [ 224,385
Operating expenses 913,941
Equipment 12,000
Contingency 100,000
Total appropriation from sunflower fund § 1,250,326

Subdivision 3.
HONEY PROMOTION FUND

Operating expenses $ 26,000
Total appropriation from honey promotion fund S 26,000

Subdivision 4.
STATE POTATO COUNCIL
Fees and services $ 556,088
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Total appropriation from spud fund $ 556,088

Subdivision 5.
STATE SEED DEPARTMENT

Salaries and wages $ 1,790,902
Operating expenses 614,148
Equipment 21,187
Contingent 95,332
Capital improvements 4,600
Total appropriation from seed department fund § 2,526,169

Subdivigion 6.
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS PROMOTION COMMISSION

Salaries and wages S 84,455
Operating expenses 40,620
Grants 24,925
Total appropriation from agricultural products 3 150,000

promotion funds

Subdivision 7.

TURKEY FUND
Operating expenses 5 20,000
Total appropriation from turkey promotion fund 3 20,000

Subdivision 8.
STATE WHEAT COMMISSION

Salaries and wages S 414,017
Operating expenses 1,311,158
Data processing 2,358
Equipment 3,528
Grants, benefits, and claims 65,789
Contingent 20,000
Total appropriation from wheat promotion fund $ 1,816,850

Subdivision 9.
PREDATORY ANIMAL CONTROL

Salaries and wages S 371,096
Fees and services 270,850
Total general fund appropriation 5 641,946
Grand total general fund appropriation S 641,946
Grand total special funds appropriated $ 6,585,433
Grand total all funds appropriated H.B. 1036 $ 7,227,379

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages pertaining
to additional employees shall be made available only after
certification to the executive office of the budget that newly
anticipated employees are actually in the employ of the state.

SECTION 3. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
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cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the

remaining items of appropriation herein or purpose provided for
herein.

SECTION 4. POTATO COUNCIL APPROPRIATION. In addition to the
funds appropriated to the state potato council in section 1 of this
Act, there is hereby appropriated any additional funds available to
the council from increased assessments pursuant to the provisions of
section 4~10.1~09 of the North Dakota Century Code. Such additional

funds shall only be expended upon approval of the budget section of
the legislative council.

Approved April 6, 1981
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CHAPTER 35

HOUSE BILL NO. 1037
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE REVENUE SHARING

AN ACT making an appropriation for the distribution of state general
fund revenue to local political subdivisions of the state of
North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the state treasurer of the
state of North Dakota for the purpose of distributing general fund
revenue to local political subdivisions, for the biennium beginning
July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Grants, benefits, and claims $ 21,840,000
Total general fund transfer and appropriation § 21,840,000
SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. The funds appropriated in

section 1 of this Act are to be transferred by the state treasurer
to the state revenue sharing fund for distribution in accordance
with the initiated measure providing for the sharing of general fund
revenues of the state of North Dakota and in accordance with the
attorney general's opinion, dated December 20, 1978. The
distribution for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1982, shall not
exceed one-half of the total appropriation contained in section 1.

Approved March 20, 1981
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CHAPTER 36

HOUSE BILL NO. 1038
(Committee on Appropriations)

JUDICIAL BRANCH

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
judicial branch of the government of the state of North
Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived
from federal funds and/or other income to the judicial branch of
government of the state of North Dakota for the purpose of defraying
the expenses of the various divisions thereof, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, as follows:

Subdivision 1.
SUPREME COURT

Salaries and wages $ 2,500,713
Operating expenses 624,000
Data processing 70,000
Equipment 101,400
Judges retirement 152,053
Total all funds § 3,448,166
Less estimated income 60,000
Total general fund appropriation § 3,388,166

Subdivision 2.
JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION

Salaries and wages $ 106,663
Operating expenses 50,200
Equipment 700
Total all funds [ 157,563
Less estimated income 78,781

Total general fund appropriation 3 78,782
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Subdivision 3.
DISTRICT COURTS

Salaries and wages $ 3,510,260
Operating expenses 268,300
Data processing 21,000
Equipment 33,200
Judges retirement 446,106
Total general fund appropriation § 4,278,866

Subdivision 4.
DISTRICT COURT ~ SUPPLEMENTAL STATE FUNDING

Salaries and wages $ 5,284,130
Operating expenses 2,801,120
Equipment 39,000
Total general fund appropriation § 8,124,250
Grand total general fund appropriation $ 15,870,064
Grand total special funds appropriation $ 138,781
Grand total all funds appropriated H.B. 1038 $ 16,008,845

SECTION 2. TRANSFERS. The director of accounts and purchases
and the state treasurer shall make such transfer of funds between
lined items of appropriation for the judicial branch of government
as may be requested by the supreme court upon a finding by the court
that the nature of the duties of the court and its staff require
such transfers in properly carrying on the functions of the judicial
branch of government.

SECTION 3. DISTRICT JUDGES. The appropriation provided
within subdivision 2 of section 1 provides for two additional
district court judges to be assigned pursuant to article VI,
section 93 of the state constitution with one additional judge in
the southwest judicial district and one additional judge in the
northwest judicial district to be assigned to chambers by the
supreme court.

Approved April 6, 1981
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CHAPTER 37

HOUSE BILL NO. 1039
(Committee on Appropriations)

ENERGY DEVELOPMENT IMPACT OFFICE

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
energy development impact office of the state of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this
section, or so much thereocf as may be necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the coal development impact fund
and the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise
appropriated, to the energy development impact office of the state
of North Dakota, for the purpose of defraying the expense of that
office, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30,
1983, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 216,727
Operating expenses 124,760
Equipment 8,400
Grants, benefits, and claims 22,000,000
Total all funds § 22,349,887
Less estimated income 12,174,944
Total general fund appropriation § 10,174,943

SECTION 2. INTENT, REPEAL, PURPOSE, AND CONSTRUCTION. All
Acts and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and 1if for any reason or cause any specific appropriation
for any item or set of items should be held by the court or courts
to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise unavailable for any
cause, such holding shall not affect or be construed to apply to the
remaining items of appropriation herein or purposes provided for
herein.

SECTION 3. GRANTS, BENEFITS, AND CLAIMS. Two million dollars
of the appropriation from the coal development impact fund included
in section 1 of this Act, relating to the grants, benefits, and
claims line item, shall be spent only in the event that construction
is commenced on a new